RECEIVED

9:46 am, Jul 11, 2008

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL Tuly 10, 2008

G-R #386395

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Mr. lan Robb
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
3900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 6111 Bollinger Canyon Road
Room 3612

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Ine.
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

#9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 RO 06000124
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 July 3, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter Event of June 6, 2008

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to July 24, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

¢¢r Mr. Nisson Saidion, 3910 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94605

Enclosures

trans/9-9708-1R  §747 Sierra Court, Sulte J « Dublin, A 04588 « (825} 551-7555 = Fax {¥25) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Sulte 170 « Ranche Cordoeva, CA 85870 » (318) 831-1300 = Fax {218} 831-1317
1384 N, McDowell Blvd., Buite B2 « Pelaluma, CA 84854 « {707) 788-3235 = Fax {707) 789-3218
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Chevron

ian KHebb
Protect Manager
Marketing Business Unit

July 10,..2008..

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station # - 9-9708

Address 5910 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland, California

Chevron Environmental
Management Company
6GD1 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramor, 8 94583

Tel (925) B42-3498

Fax {§25) 42-8370
lanrobbéchevron.com

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated

July 10, 2008

1 agrec with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The miormation in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regiomal Board guidelines have
been followed, This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Ine., upun whose assistance and advies I have

relied.

This letier is subinitied pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code section 12267(%) (1) and

the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto,

| declare under penalty of periury that the foregoing B true and correct.
' ; - il =

Sincerely,
( Y//’/,.,.../
Vs

Attachment; Report
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Tuly 3, 2008
G-R Job #386395

Mr. Tan Robb

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3612

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 6, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
3910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. Al field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. All
groundwater and decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per
the Standard Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

éeanﬁé L. Harding
Project Coordinator

&:&s&;%

Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

§747 Slerra Court, Suits J s Dublin, CA 84568 - {325) 557-7585 » Fax (525) 651-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Sults 170 » Ranche Cordova, CA 85870 = (218) 831-1300 « Fax {918) 631-1317
1384 N, McDowsell Bivd,, Sulie B2 « Petalums, UA 34884 = (707) T88-3255 = Fax (707) 789-3218



EXPLANATION
* Groundwater monitoring well

§8.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level

-
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FIGURE

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP
(‘]‘. GETT‘.E” . RY‘" I”c. Chevron Service Station #9-8708 1

6747 Sierra Court, Suite d 5910 MacArthur Boulevard
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California
E

MW-1

05/29/97 96.61 84.41 12.20 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/04/97 96.61 84.40 12.21 - 380 58 1.2 54 40 835 - - - -
09/16/97 96.61 £3.84 12,77 - 420 120 <05 19 2.7 28 - - - -
V2VI97 96.61 85.43 11.18 - 216! 43 0.61 11 0.61 69 - - - -
03/18/98 96.61 84.59 12.02 o 210" 47 <05 82 <05 92 - - - -
{6/28/98 96.61 £3.99 12.62 - <50 0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 - - - -
09/07/98 96.61 82.32 14.29 - <50 6.7 <0.5 <05 <0.5 92 - - - -
12/29/98 96.61 23.18 13.43 - <106 <1.0 <1.0 2.24 1.14 278 - - - ”
13/11/99 96.61 83.80 12.81 - 110 <1.9 <1.0 7.95 <1.0 418 . - - -
05/04/99 96.61 83.85 12.76 - - ” - - - - - - - -
06/29/99 96.61 84.06 12.55 - 332 34.6 <25 51 <2.5 780 - - - -
09/29/99 96.61 83.21 13.40 - 647 167 <25 58.6 14.8 1,570 - - - -
12/08/99 96.61 85.70 10.91 - 481 121 1.16 17.9 11 3.910 - - - "
0301400 96.61 85.46 11.15 - 2,580 481 6.84 26.6 41,9 5,460 - - - "
06/23/00 96.61 83.68 12.93 - 900* 120 <5.0 22 6.7 5.400 . - - -
09/30/00 96.61 83.07 13.54 - 1,300* 450 55 170 1} 2,000 - - - -
12/08/00 96.61 83.63 12.98 - <1,000 41.7 <10.0 11.5 <10.0 6,030 - - - -
03/01/01 96.61 84.94 11.67 - 3407 36.6 <0,500 10,1 <0.500 3,360 - - - -
06/19/01 96.61 83.94 12.67 - 610° 110 <5.0 9.2 <5.0 {10 - - - -
09/18/01 96.61 83.48 13.13 - 200 32 0.55 3.0 <13 1,600 - - - "
12/26/01 95.61 85.14 11.47 - 140 9.1 <0.50 1.2 <1.5 1,900 - - - -
03/06/072 97.52 86,38 11.14 - 93 7.0 <0.50 0.72 <15 1,000 - - - -
06/21/02 97.52 84.92 12.60 - 93 82 <0.50 1.2 <1.5 1,300 - - - --
09/27/02 97.52 34.38 13.14 - 78 1.5 <0.50 <0.30 <15 1,200 . - - -
12/26/02 97.52 37.74 9.78 - 86 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 600 - - - -
03/28/03 97.52 85.96 11.56 - 190 24 <150 24 <15 1,200 - - - -
06/16/03" 97,52 $5.96 11.56 - <50 3 <05 <0.5 <(.5 220 - - - -
09/15/03" 97,52 85.21 12.31 - 53 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 580 <50) - - -
12/15/03" 97.52 86.35 11.17 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <{1.5 0.8 410 <50 - - -
03/05/04" 97.52 $6.09 11.43 - 760 110 2 12 2 460 <50 - - -
06/18/04" 97.52 85.40 12.12 - 1,400 200 3 7 2 T4 <50 - - -
09/17/04" 97.52 §5.12 12.40 - 920 48 <(.5 <0.5 <03 340 <50 - - -
12/17/04* 97.52 86.78 10.74 - 190 9 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 110 <30 - - -
03/14/05" 97.52 87.67 9.85 - 120 5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 130 <50 - - -
06/13/05" 97.52 85.61 11.91 - 110 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 <5() - - -
09/12/05" 97.52 85.31 12.21 - 290 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 90 <50 - - -
12/12/05" 97.52 86.50 11.02 - 150 1 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 53 <50 " - -

9-9708 xis/#386395 1 As of 06/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
3910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakiand, California

MW-1 (cont)

03/13/06" 9752 87.97 9.55 - 2 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 <50 - . .
06/12/06" 97.52 86.52 11.00 . 140 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 65 <50 - . -
09/11/06" 97.52 25.99 11.53 - 210 3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 32 <350 - " -
12/15/06" 97.52 88.13 9.39 - 190 | 0.5 <05 <0.5 31 <50 - . ~
03/16/07" 97.52 £6.02 11.50 . 99 0.8 <0,5 <05 <0.5 41 <50 - - -
06/15/07" 97.52 86.46 H.06 - 210 10 <03 <05 <0.5 49 <50 - - -
09/14/07'" 97,52 85.14 12.38 - 270 6 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 33 <50 . - -
12/0707" 97.52 84.88 12.64 - 90 0.7 <0.5 <05 <0.5 43 <50 - - -
03/67/08" 97.52 85.54 11.98 .- 110 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 32 <50 - - -
06/06/08" 97.52 86.18 11.34 -- 180 0.7 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 29 <50 - - -
MW-2

05/29/97 96,91 83.85 13.06 . - - - - - " - - - -
06/04/97 96.91 83.96 12.95 - 1,600 120 5.9 n 15 2,100 - - - -
09/16/%7 96.91 £3.92 12.99 - 1,100 23 3.2 7.0 2.5 1,200 - - " -
V211797 96.91 84.73 12,18 - 7.100" 630 69 610 69 4,700/2,600° - - . -
03/18/98 96.91 84.21 12.70 - 5.900" 250 <50 98 <50 12,000/7,100° - - - -
06/28/98 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 4,360 400 <10 <H} <10 3.000/4,000% - - - -
09/07/98 96.91 83.94 12.97 - 3,700 220 5.1 38 7.6 1,300/1,400° - - - -
12/29/98 96.91 83.99 12.92 . 6,500 573 26.8 131 33.9 2,660 - - - -
03/11/99 96.9] 84.04 12.87 - 4,970 651 30.8 60.3 <5.0 2,600 - . - -
05/04/99 96.91 84.05 12.86 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/29/99 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 2,030 238 1.6 .98 <50 540 - - - .
09/29/99 96.91 84.02 12.89 - 2,600 320 10.4 16.5 20.3 642 - - - .
12/08/99 96.91 86.18 10,73 - 96.8 2.74 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 . - - -
03/01/00 96.91 84.31 12.60 - <50 6.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 254 - - - -
06/23/00 96.91 8398 12.93 - 1,700 490 75 <5.0 7.7 770 - - - -
09/30/00 96.91 83.95 12.96 . 2,000° 420 14 <10 <10 380 . - - -
12/08/00 96.91 83.98 12.93 . 984 549 <2.50 4.15 <2.50 306 . - - -
03/01/01 96.91 84.15 12.76 - <50.0 4.16 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 245 - - . -
06/19/01 96.91 £3.23 13.68 - 1,700° 250 9.2 <5.0 6.9 410 - - . -
09/18/01 96.91 83.96 12.95 - 1,700 42 1.9 2.0 2.9 280 - - . -
12/26/01 96.91 23.48 13.03 - <50 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 120 - - - -
03/06/02 97.81 24.82 12.99 - 670 170 25 <0.50 <15 410 - - - -
06/21/02 97.81 84.10 13.71 - 1,800 120 1.3 2.0 3.1 440 " - - -
09/27/02 97.81 82,51 15.30 - 180 11 1.0 <(.50 <15 4,700 ao - . -

9-07068 xIs/4#386395 2 As of 06/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
3910 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California
}

MW-2 (cont)

12/26/02 97.81 84.81 13.00 - <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 160 - - - -
03/28/03 97.81 84,46 13.35 - 580 88 22 2 12 280 - - - -
06/16/03" 97.81 83.10 14,71 - 200 1 26 <0.5 .5 1,400 - - - -
09/15/03 " 97.81 82.78 15.03 - 130 <} <1 <} <J 2,400 <130 - - -
12/15/03" 97,81 84.84 12.97 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 63 <50 - - -
03/05/04" 97.81 84.79 13.02 - <50 0.8 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 49 <50 - - -
06/18/04" 97.81 82.72 15.09 - 60 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 1,900 <50 - - -
09/17/04" 97.81 82.46 15.35 - 66 <] <] <1 <] 2,100 <130 - - -
12/17/04" 97.81 84 61 13.20 - 120 7 <(1.3 <(.5 0.7 91 <50 - - -
03/14/05" 97.81 84.79 13.02 - 390 69 0.8 10 2 74 <30 - - -
06/13/05" 9781 82.87 14,94 - <30 6 <{.5 <{.3 <45 10 <50 - - -
09/12/05" 97.81 82.62 15.19 - 77 <} <1 <] <} 1,400 <100 - - -
12/12/05" 97.81 84,32 13.49 - 14,000 1,500 1,100 660 3,500 82 <250 - - -
03/13/06" 97.81 84.97 12.84 . <30 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1 <50 - - -
06/12/06" 97,81 83.19 14.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 &1 <50 . - -
09/11/06"" 97.81 82.56 15.22 - 73 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170 <50 - — -
12/15/06" 07.81 84.86 12,95 - <50 <0.5 <f).5 <{).5 <0.5 0.8 <50 - - -
03/16/07" 97.81 84.41 13.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 1 <50 - - -
06/17/07" 97.81 83,14 14.67 - <50 0.9 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 46 <50 - - -
09/14/07" 97.81 82.70 15.11 - <50 0.7 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 170 <50 - - -
127000 97.81 82.46 15.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <4).5 <0.5 0.1 <50 - - -
03/07/08" 97.81 $3.90 13.91 - <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 <50 - - -
06/06/08" 97.81 83.01 14.80 - <50 3 <05 <0.5 <05 78 <50 - - -
MW.3

05/29/97 97.86 86.41 11.45 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/04/97° 97.86 86.58 11.28 1200 <50 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.5 <50 - ND 1.0 -
09/16/97 97.86 83.67 12.1% 2700 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 . . - -
12/17/97 97.86 87.06 10.80 1,200 <50 0.9 0.53 <0.5 <0,3 <2.5 - - - -
03/18/98 97.86 86.98 10.88 220 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
06/28/98 97.86 86.26 11.60 1,100’ <50 <0.5 (0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <2.5 - 0.99 ND <{).5-<5.0
09/07/98 97.86 85.64 12.22 1,100' <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - 0.79 0.54 -
12/29/98 97.86 26.06 11.80 1,760" 185 <05 <f.5 <0.5 0.669 <2.0 - 1.04 0.578 <{).5-<5.0
03/11/99 97.86 £6.83 11.03 1440 <50 <h.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - <10 <10 <1.0-<20
05/04/99 97.86 86.43 11.43 - - - . - - - - . - -
06/29/99 97.86 85.71 12.15 690" <50 <{.3 <5 <11.5 <0.5 <5.0 - 0.754 <0.5 <A).5-<3.0

9-9708 xIs/H4386395 3 As of 06/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

W

DATE

MW-3 (cont)

09/29/99 97.86 INACCESSIBLE - . - - - - - - - - -
12/08/99 97.86 88.43 9.43 1,000' <50 <0.5 ©<0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - <(.5 0.66 <0.5-<5.0
03/01/00 97.86 87.16 1070 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - 0.821 0.984 <0),5-<5.0
06/23/00 97.86 85.96 11,90 2.600° <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - <2.0 <2.0 <0.5-<2.0
09/30/00 97.86 85.45 12.41 1.100° <50 <0.50 0.61 <0.50 0.82 27 . <2.0 <2.0 <0.50-<2.0
12/08/00 97.86 85.78 12.08 870° <5040 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 . <2.0 <2.0 <0.50-<1
03/01/01 97.86 87.09 10.77 1,060° 60,97 <0.500 <00.500 <0.500 <(3.500 <2.50 . 0.545 0.528  <0.500-<5.00
06/19/01 97.86 85.87 11.99 120° <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - <1.2 <1.6 <),50-<2.0
09/18/01 97.86 85.19 12.67 4,800 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - <1 <2 <]-<2®
12/26/01 97.86 86.92 10.94 5,600 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - <)® <2* <t-<2.0°
03/06/02 98.78 §7.20 11.58 30,000 <50 <0.50 <50 <030 <1,5 <2.5 . <1 <2* <1.<2.0°
06/21/02 98.78 86.23 12.55 3.800'° <50 <50 0,50 <0.50 <1.5 Q.5 - <1 <f <lwc2 08
09/27/02 98.78 85.93 12.85 2,000 <50 <0.50 <030 <450 <1.5 <25 . <t <2* <1-<2.6°
12/26/02 98.78 87.87 10.91 3,600 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - <? <P <j-<2.0°
0£3/28/03 98.78 86.77 12.01 2,100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 o <1 <1® <0.8-<2*
06/16/03" 98.78 86.79 11.99 2.400 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 <1 <0.5 - <* 0.8° <(,5-<2°
09/15/03" 98.78 86.07 1271 4,300 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <] <{).5 <50 <® 0.8° <) §-<2"
12/15/03" 98.78 87.23 11.53 3,200 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.3 0.7 <0.5 <50 <1* 0.8 <(.8-<7°
03/05/04" 98.78 87.66 1512 8,000 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0).3 0.7 <(.5 <50 <1® < 5° (). 8-<2*
06/18/04" 98.78 86.21 12.57 3,100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l <0.5 <50 <1® <p.5" <0),§-<2*
09/17/04" 98.78 85.92 12.86 3,200 <30 <0.5 <0.7 <0.8 <1.6 <).5 <50 <1 <i® <().8-<2*
12/17/04" 98.7% §7.63 1115 2,800 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <{.5 <50 <i* <(.5° <0.8-<2*
03/14/05" 98.78 88.21 10.57 1,300 <50 <45 0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5 <50 <1® <0.5* <(),§-<2°
06/13/05" 98.78 86.45 12.33 2,700 <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <03 <50 <1* <0.5° <f).8-<2*
09/12/05" 98.78 85.89 12.89 2.000" <80 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.0 <{0.5 <50 <t? <0.5° < g-<3"
12/12/05" 98.78 87.40 11.38 3,900 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <50 <t* <0.5° <.8-<2°
03/13/06" 98.78 88.43 10.35 2.800 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <50 <1? <0.5° <0.8-<2*
06/12/06" 98.78 £7.05 11.73 3,600 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <50 <i® <p0.5° <3 §-<2*
09/11/06" 98,78 86.42 12.36 4,000 <59 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <1.0 <().5 <50 <® <0.5* <0.8-<2"
12/15/06" 98.78 86.91 11.87 3,100 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <50 <1 <0.5° <0.8-<2°
03/16/07" 98.78 87.55 11.23 1,800 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5 <54 <1® <0.5° <) 8-<2*
06/15/07" 98.78 86.97 11.81 2,000 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <50 <2* <.5" <0.8-<2
09/14/07" 98.78 86.31 12.47 1,600 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <1.0 <0.5 <50 <i® <0.5% <(),§-<2"
12/07/07" 98.78 86.02 12.76 2,200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 330 <1® <0.5° <().8-<2%"
03/07/08" 98.78 86.95 11.83 6,500 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <50 <1? 0.5 <0.8-<2"
06/06/08" 98.78 86.51 12.27 2,800 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <14 <0.5 <50 <1? <¢.5" <§.8-<2°
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW-4

05/04/99 96.25 83.66 12.59 - 140 <0.3 0.62 0.67 2.6 <2.5 - - - -
06/29/99 96.25 83.64 12.61 - 183 <0.3 <0).3 1.1 <().5 <5.0 - - - -
09/29/59 96.23 83.70 12.55 - 64.3 <3 <15 <0.3 1.18 <25 - - - -
12/08/99 96.25 83.81 12.44 - 91.2 0.589 <13 (.52 <015 86 - - - -
03/31/00 96.25 84.53 1170 - <50 <5 <05 <5 <15 <2.5 - - - -
06/23/00 96.23 $4.12 12.13 - <50 <0.50 <0050 <0.50 <050 <25 - - - -
$9/30/00 96.25 84.30 11.95 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{3,30 <2.5 - - - -
12/08/00 96.25 83.83 12.40 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <500 <1500 <2.50 - - - -
03/01/01 96.25 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - - -
06/19/01 96,25 82.83 13.42 - 21 7.6 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 10 - - - -
09/18/01 96,25 83.17 13.08 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - - - -
12/26/01 96.25 83.36 12.89 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.3 <25 - - - -
03/06/02 97.14 $4.06 £3.08 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <),50 <1.5 <25 - - - -
06/21/02 97.14 83.63 13.51 - <50 <0.50 12 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - - - -
49/27/02 97.14 £3.47 13.67 -- 110 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - - - -
12/26/02 97.14 84.12 §3.02 - <50 <0.50 2.6 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - . - -
03/28/03 97.14 83.71 13.43 - <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <l.5 18 - - - -
66/16/03 " 97.14 83.10 14.04 - 250 <0.5 31 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - - -
09/15/03" 97.14 82.93 14.21 - 220 <(.5 <().5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3(} - o -
12/15/03" 97.14 84.30 12.84 - 310 <(0).5 21 <0.3 i <0.3 <50 - - -
03/05/04" 97.14 84.00 13.14 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <{().5 0.6 5 <50 - - -
06/18/04" 97.14 23.14 14.00 . 220 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.3 1 <50 . - -
09/17/04" 97.14 83.06 14.08 - 97 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <(0.3 <0.5 <50 - - -
12/17/04" 97.14 83,77 13.37 - <50 <{.5 <{1.5 <0.5 (.3 0.9 <50 - - -
83/14/05" 97.14 83.69 13.45% - <50 <5 0.8 <05 <15 1 <50 - - -
06/13/05" 97,14 83.53 1361 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 2 <50 - - -
09/12/05" 97.14 §3.34 13.80 - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - e -
12/12/05% 97.14 $3.54 13.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 1 <50 - - -
03/13/06" 97.14 83.93 13.19 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 t <50 - - -
06/12/06"" 97.14 83.27 13.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0,5 0.7 <50 - - .
09/11/06" 97.14 §2.98 14.16 - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0).5 0.7 <30 - - -
12/15/06" 97.14 23.96 13.18 - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <5{} - - -
03716007 97.14 83.44 13.70 - <50 <0.3 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <30 - - -
06/15/07" 97.14 83.23 13.91 - <50 <0.5 <0).3 <0.5 <0.3 0.6 <50 - - -
09/14/07" 97.14 83.12 14.02 - <50 <0.3 <{.5 <0).5 <0.3 <{).5 <50 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-4 (cont)

12/07/07" 97.14 82.91 14.23 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 - - -
03/07/08'! 97.14 83.22 13.92 - <50 0.5 <15 <0.5 <45 1 <50 - - -
06/06/08"! 97.14 83,23 13.91 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 — - -
MW.5

03/06/02° 95.71 84.31 1140 - 4,900 18 2.7 29 9.8 290 - . . -
06/21/02 95.71 83.29 12.42 - 1.400 16 1.4 <01,50 1.6 190 - - - .
09/27/02 9571 83.00 12.71 - 540 1.3 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 190 - - - -
12/26/02 95.71 85.55 10.16 - 2,600 5.0 0.86 3.6 3.7 170 - " - -
03/28/03 9571 84.25 11.46 - 920 3.8 <0.50 2.1 1.7 160 - - - -
06/16/43" 95.71 83.92 1179 - 600 3 0.9 0.7 0.9 150 - - - -
09/15/03" 95.71 83.28 12.43 - 760 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 180 <50 - - -
12/15/03" 95.71 85.01 16.70 - 1,200 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.8 120 <350 - - -
03/05/04" 95,71 84.65 11.06 - 1,800 2 0.7 0.7 2 60 <50 - - v
06/18/04" 95.71 83.54 12.17 - 1,700 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <A}.5 77 <50 - - -
09/17/04" 95.71 83.35 12.36 - 1,900 <{,5 <5 <0.5 0.6 73 <50 - - -
12/17:04" 95.71 84.91 10.80 - 1,200 1 <15 <05 0.6 41 <50 - - -
03/14/05" 95.71 85.26 10.45 - 1.400 9 <0.5 <0.5 <15 19 <50 - - -
06/13/05" 9571 $3.82 11.80 - 760 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5 16 <50 - - -
09/12/05" 9571 83.43 12.28 - 610 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22 <50 - - -
12/12/05" 95.71 84.63 11.08 - 630 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13 63 - - -
03/13/06" 95,71 85,45 10.26 - 1,100 1 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 9 <50 w - .
06/12/06" 95.71 83.91 11.80 - 460 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 19 <50 - - -
09/11/06" 95.71 83.30 12.41 - 510 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 <50 - - -
12/15/06" 95.71 85.21 10.50 - 1,400 0.7 0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 6 <50 - - -
03/16/07" 9571 84.71 11.00 - 430 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 <50 " - -
06/15/07" 95,71 83.83 11.88 - 420 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 3 <50 - - -
09/14/07" 95,71 $3.39 12.32 - 380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 <50 w - -
12/07/07" 95.71 83.14 12.57 - 420 <05 <(1.5 <{.3 <0.3 3 <50 . - -
03/07/08" 957 84.20 11.51 - 400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <9.5 4 <50 - - -
06/06/08"" 95,71 83.51 12.20 - 400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 <50 - i -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW-6

03/06/02° 95.84 85.67 10,17 " 220 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 53 - - - -
06/21/02 95.84 84.86 10.98 - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 15 - - - -
09/27/02 95.84 84.61 11.23 - <50 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 11 ~ - - -
12/26/02 95.84 87.47 8.37 - 57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 19 - - - -
03/28/03 95.84 85.53 10.31 - <50 <0.50 <0150 <(1.50 <1.5 11 - - - -
06/16/03" 95 84 85.50 10.34 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <().5 5 - - - -
09/15/03" 95.84 84.84 11.00 - <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 <50 - - -
12/15/03" 95.84 86.49 935 - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 <50 - - "
03/05/04" 95.84 87.04 8.80 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <50 - - .
06/18/04"! 95,84 85.04 10.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <50 - - -
09/17/04" 95.84 84.84 1500 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 2 <50 - - -
12/ 17704 " 95.84 86.32 9.52 - <50 <05 <f).5 <(1.3 <0).5 2 <50 - - -
03/14/05" 95.84 86.94 8.90 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <3 <(.3 0.8 <50 - - -
06/13/05" 95,84 85.37 10.47 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <{1.5 <50 - - -
09/12/05" 95.84 85.16 10.68 - <50 <05 <0).5 <03 <).5 1 <50 - - —
p2/12/05" 95.84 86.15 9.69 - <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <5 1 <50 - - -
03/13/06" 95 84 87.16 8.68 - <50 <Ar5 <05 <0.5 <5 1 <50 - - -
06/12/06" 95 84 85.03 10.81 - <50 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <50) - - -
09/11/06"! 95 84 84.80 11.04 - <50 <45 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.6 <30 - - -
12/15/06" 95.84 26.82 9.02 - <30 <15 <5 <0.5 <5 0.7 <50 - - -
03/16/07" 95 84 26.06 9.78 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 1 <50 - - -
06/15/07" 95.84 84.99 10.85 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 0.7 <50 - - -
09/14/07" 95,84 85.71 10.13 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <50 - - -
12/07/07" 95.84 85.39 10.45 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 0.5 <0.5 <50 - - -
03/07/08 " 95,84 85.73 10.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 0.9 <50 - - -
06/06/08" 95.84 84.79 11.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <50 - - -
TRIP BLANK

0D6/04/97 - - - - <50 <(.5 <0,5 <{1.5 <0).5 <50 - - - -
09/16/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <50 - - - --
12/17/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
03/18/98 - - - - <50 <(0),5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
06/28/98 - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <35 - . — -
09/07/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <23 - . - -
09/07/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 0.5 <2.5 - - - -
12/29/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
(Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

03/11/99 e - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 - - - -
05/04/99 - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
36/29/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - - —
(09/29/99 - - - -- <50 <().3 <(}.5 <(.5 <{).5 <2.5 -~ e - --
12/08/9% - - . - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <f).5 <2.5 - . - -
03/01/00 - - - " <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
06/23/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <2.5 - - - -
09/36/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <2.5 - - - -
12/08/60 - - - - <50.0 <0300 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 . - - -
03/01/01 e - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (1,500 <2.50 - . - -
06/19/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 <1150 <2.5 - - - "
09/18/01 - - - - <50 <0350 <0.50 <1150 <1.3 <25 - - - w
QA

12/26/01 - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <235 - - - -
03/06/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - - - -
06/21/02 - - - - <30 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <2.3 - - - I~
09/27/02 . P -- - <30 <().50 <(.50 <(),50 <}.5 <2.3 -~ - - -
12/26/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <15 <2.3 - - - -
03/28/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <13 2.5 - - - -
06/16/03" . - - - <30 <0.5 <45 <{.5 0.3 <0.3 . - - -
09/15/03" - - - - <50 <413 <13 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - - -
12715031 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
03/05/04"! - - s - <50 <5 0.5 <0).3 <0.3 <(.5 —- - - -
06/18/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <05 - - - -
69/17/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
12/17/04" - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0).5 - - - -
03/14/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0).5 - i - -
06/13/08" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
09/12/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 - - - -
12/12/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 - - - -
03/13/06" - - - o <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 - - - o
06/12/06" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - - - -
09/11/06" - - . . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
12/15/06" - - - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - - - .
03/16/07" - - - - <50 <0.3 <03 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - . -
06/15/07" - - - - <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <05 <15 . - - -
09/14/07" n - - - <30 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 - - . .
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Bouwlevard
Oakland, California

QA (cont)

12/7/07" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -

03/07/08" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - . - "

06/06/08"! - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ - _ -
G-9708.xIs/#386305 9
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and iaboratory analytical results prior to June 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2.DCB = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

{ft.y=Feet B = Benzene 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

GWE = Groundwater Blevation T=Tohene HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
{msh) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes ~ = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

TPH-D Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Biank

*

TOC efevations were surveyed in February 2002, by Morrow Surveying. Elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmark; a standard city of OQakland disc stamped
"SEC 50 STA F" set under a standard casting on the monument line of Camden Street and 72 feet westerly of the monument at Seminary and Camden, (Elevation = 90.63 feet).

Analysis by EPA Method 8010.

Chromatogran: pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Confirmation run.

Sample also analyzed for the following: Total Oil & Grease by EPA Method 5520F was ND;

Semivoiatife Organics by EPA Method 8270B were ND; Volatile Organics by EPA Method 8010B were ND.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates unidentitied hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

{.aboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Vaolatife Organic Compounds {VOCs) by EPA Method 8260.

Weli development performed.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil,

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method §260.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diese! and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates Chloroform at 7pph.

NOTE: All other VOC concentrations were below defection limits.

9-9708 xis/#386395 H As of 06/06/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes. prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hills, California.

N;WCaliforniaiforms'chevron-SOP-JAN 2606



GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIEL.D DATA SHEET

ClientFaciliy#: Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: C. -2 ¥ (inclusive)
City: Qakliand, CA Sampler: T .
Well 1D mw- | Date Monitored: é -6 .o%
Well Diameter 2 in. Voiume 4= 007 =004 2=017 =038
Total Depth 20.2.0 Factor (VF) 4= 066 5= 1.02 "= 160 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water /.3 4 & E:} Check if wat?r golumn is less then 0.50 ft.
¥ 9 1 WFE_ ol = o> - «3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__ = 5 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20} + DTW] / 2
’ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: .. (2400 hrs}
Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer e Disposabie Bailer " Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: & #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = o Soun
Rr— N T immer / Absorbant Sock {circie one)
Gru.ﬂdfo.s —_— GED lf%ladder Puamp e Amt Remaved from Skimmer: __ gal
Peristaltic Pump T Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other:, Product Transferred 1o
Start Time (purge). @2 7¢V 3 Weather Conditions: 4 /QM/«K
Sample Time/Date: €71 S 41 G.&¥  Water Color L ledn odo_ ¥ I N
Approx. Flow Rate: " GPITL Sediment Description:
Dig well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _{ 2. 1 £
Time Vol ; " Conguctivity _ Temperature 2.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) olume (gat) P (pmhosicm - g ( &1 F ) (mg/L) (V)
m D ES f.< ¢ .9/ 253 JE.7
£2/7 7. Lot _gAl (7.
c22/3 % 5 ¢ He ¢k i 9.

L ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_/ {+ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(E260)!
’ ETHANOL (8260)
->A00mlambers] YES—— NP EANGASTER-—HRH-EH8643)
x vpavigh—YES 1 ACT TANCASTER |PVOC S(5200)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Bolt:




GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facilty#:  Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. EventDate: (o (o-¢d ¥ {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S &
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: ¢ . G — 2 1{)
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume =002 =00 2'=017 =038
Total Depth Do 25 f Factor (VF) 4= 066 S'=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water i 4 Yo f D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
}fwf 4 j;/ NF_ S| 1 = gf? %? x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: é gal.

Depth 1o Water w/ 80% Recharge

Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWY. / ffz

Time Staried: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: " g;jhizn;iis:; (2400 hf';s)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer o Depth to Water:
Stainiess Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarben Thickness: ﬁf: ﬂ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visua! Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump . .
Grundfos e GED Biadder Pump —_— T ikcmmef 7 Absorbant Spck (cru:ie one}

o R e ) e mt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristattic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): ¢ 7 2 2~ Weather Conditions: o /jjy\/

Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate: ﬁ' gpm.

6755 i -6

~c» ¥ Water Color: oL i Odor: (Y1 N

Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _/ 277
Time Conductivity— Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 ) Volume (gal) pH (umhosiem -yl ( €21 F ) (maity mv)
07 3%% f G2 )% 16X
P R 2 (.74 _ 247 (2.2
14 - (:72/ 4 (7:-%
| ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- J  xvoavisll YES HCL UANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
T BB TES HE AN ASTER —2H-D(B015)
x voa vial]  YES HCL LANCASIER |RVOCS(5250)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




GeTTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facifity#: Chevron #9-8708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Bivd. Event Date: .. G- X (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: X ey
Well ID MW- 9 Date Monitored: G - € - & Y
Well Diameter 2 i Voiume wa'=002 1'=004 =017 =038
Total Depth — & 14 Factor {(VF) =066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 12.2 ’[‘} fl. [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. 4
7 - 57 7 XWF & If’} = : 3 Zj!__ x3 case volime = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWIL .
Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
. . . : i Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Depth to Prociuct‘w N
Disposable Bailer ~ Disposable Bailer k Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Stack Pump Discreie Baiter visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump s
—e—— s e T skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru.ndfo.s et QED 1.31 dder Fump e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump — Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Cther: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 254 \/ Weather Conditions: < /_ﬁ_é’/h/
Sample Time/Date: [0t 166 o Y Water Color: 4 [ Odor b N
Approx. Flow Rate: J— gprn. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __{ 2 -6
Time Conductivity - Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhos/cm - b ( 213? E) (mgit} mv)
o ; - —~
095D ) AL 677 /7.8
295 s 23 -7 _miz e
250l < -2 - Wo13] Vi

{ ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE D (#} CQN?AINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- "2y (> xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER _|1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
ETHANCL (8260)
E-x 500m} ambers YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-D{B015)
3, xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |[HVOC's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Bolt:




GeTTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility#. Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386385
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Bivd. Event Date: é b X (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
wWell ID MW-4 Date Monitored: -6 o )/
Well Diameter 2 in. volume yg'= 002 =004 =047 3'=038
Total Depth 18. (¢ Factor (VF) #=066 S=102 &'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water /2.9 1t D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

%3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: é gak.

o
. 8.9Y

.o wF .17

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Heignt of Water Galumn x 0.20) + owr [5.06

Time Sianed: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth 1o Produch: fi

Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer e Depth to Water: &
Stainless Sleel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: P S Y
Stack Pump Discrele Baiter Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - - !
Grundios —— QED Bladder Pump T Skimmer / Absorbant Spck (circte one}

o e ] et Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaliic Pump I Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed.

Other: Product Transferred 107
Start Time (purge). 07/5:} Weather Conditions: C/M«/

Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:

ottt

gpm.

&930 | b-b-¢ 3) Wailer Color: Q//L@f\w Odor. Y 1 &
Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: i4.3< }f
Time Veiume (gal) " Conductivity __ Temperature C.0. CRP
{2400 br.) gal. P (pmhosiem - §8 (€77 F ) (mgi.} (mv)
0/ / 4,97 847 (6.9
@i ¥ % —.2% _g3sVv [2.1
- = p = 7] 1 -
o2 > Ay, L 423
| ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ] { xvoavial] _ YES HCL LANCAGTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
i _ _ ETHANOL (8280)
-~x a8 YES SN LANCASTER _{TPH-DIB01H)
‘Qg“v‘éﬁ%ﬁ*w%ﬁ%’“ T THEE ANCABTER —HVOTS(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddiReplaced Piug:

Add/Repiaced Boit:




2l Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciiity#:  Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Bivd. Event Date: botle - 0f {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: s
Well ID MW- <~ Date Monitored: /- . (o <2 5}
Well Diameter 2 AN Volume 4= 902  T=004 =017 =038
Total Depth [ﬁ 75 Factor {VF) =066 E=102 B 150 122580
Depth tc Water 12 "LO fi. {:} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
f;* >3 5 WF_ G- ¢ '7 = g’ ( f x3 case voiume Estimated Purge Volume: 3 - 5/ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI 3; S

Purge Equipment;
Disposable Bailer
Stainiess Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundios

Peristaltic Pump
CED Bladder Pump
Other:

7

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Peristaliic Pump

QED Bladder Pump
Other:

Time Slarted; (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Depth to Product; ﬂ

Depth to Waler:

Hydrocarbon Thickness: & : ﬂ

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimrmer [ Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;

gal
gal

Start Tirme (purge): 5}37 3 S/

Weather Conditions;

Sample Time/Date: @ FvC 1 b G - sy Water Color: é':{:ei OdorCY/} &
Approx. Flow Rate: " gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 129
Time Conductivity -~ Temperature B.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal. pH mhosiem (4SS ( 1 F ) (maiL) (mv)
of 4. ] £.74 65 jb . &
e A5, 2 (2 g/ m,ﬁa
o 4y - £ fz 2 1.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID | #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- € (- xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER 11PH-G(8015)/ETEX+MTBE(2260)
ETHANOL (8260)
X B0mbamberst VES | NP et ARG AS TER  FRH-B8015)
xYoevisll | YES HCL LANCASTER—HVOTE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacilty#: Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
: 7 - .
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: 6- € -ox {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: é e E/
Well Diameter 2 in. Velume ya= 002  1'=004 =047 =038
Total Depth (¥-d0_ Factor (VF) =066 S=102 &= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water il o s f Q Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft C/Z
"7 . ‘?_5/ XVF & f 7 / 3) %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gai.
Depth 1o Water w/ 80% Recharge {{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW] 2
Time Staried: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)

) ) / _ _ / Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: M
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Vigual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaliic Pump - :
Gruncios ———— QED Bladder Pump e Skimmer / Absorbant Spck {circle one)

. ‘ [T ‘ i Amt Removed from Skimmet: gal
Peristaltic Pump SO Otber: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): @ff’*} Wezther Conditions! o /M
Sample Time/Date: g £30 ! b . - & f Water Color: Odor: Y 1 (0¥

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Descrlpt
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume! gal. DTW @ Sampling: _/ 2,8
Time Conductivity - Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2406 hr.} Volume (gal.) pH wmnosiem - &Y ( €41 F 3 (mglL) (mv)
0gls” /-~=; 15, _Be] [é- £
52 Nedd 099 [E. X
oS /ls 7% _£14 AN
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [# CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE 1LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | © xvosviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8280)/
ETHANOL (8260)
F500mtamoETS]_ TES . NP LANCASTER -
* voa Vit —¥EBT HCL LANCASTER —[HVOCE8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lotk

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Boit:




1

4‘ La! Im?afttg;ies e 0O, o BEEBNTEE™  qupr_005319

Q ﬁ/_’; 6 ? Anatyses Requested Cﬂ / OC%SOQ%
Facility #: - obal IDET 05001 02093 Matrix T3] msemﬁ%ﬁwﬁ Preservative Codes
, ! 3 H = HC T = Thiosulfate
Site Address_ﬁg10 MACARTHUR BLVD.; OAKLAND CA o N = HNO; B = NaOH
Chevron pMiR Lead Cmsuuangmcg @ é S= HQSO‘ O = Other
ConsultantOffice: 3. Inc., 6747 Sierra Count, Suits J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 | |2 8| | 2|0 & ~h [JJ valise reporting needed
; ; 5 G J- B~ B 3 t mest lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj, Mgr.Peenna L. Harding  (deanna@grinc.com) g 5 é % E’E § g“ mibiefmsaﬁb mmpot?gd;n '
Consultant Phone #§245.551-7555 Fax #:G258.551. 7800 Blgigig - geﬁ 4 BO21 MYBE Confirnation
Sampler: “SOE ASEM AL R 5181318 g = 2 }15 o (] Confirm highest Hit by 8260
£ 5 g 2 KR g . a9 g [3 Cortirmn all hits by 8260
) . Dote - g g. = % E}._ 3 5 § % = l Zé E :i - g Aun____ oxy's on highast hit
Sample ldentification Collectad | Collected | & | 3| & = fol CiIEIE| B % 2| & Wy |2 Rur____ oxy's on af hits
at — v v oS Comments / Remarks
M- 1 §.6.09 | @728 4 B4 v
W) r o5y 1 v
MU, 215 TIR% A% %
s -4 2930 ¢ |17 v
mw-< 92399 | | A 1é |7 v
-6 T N ot |N Z Vv <
. Dae | Time Ftec Date | Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circlo} ] ; é 'El iﬁ §f éé P 96 Fonren @E § -
AIAT 72 hour 48 hour ) t
24 hour aday 5day c Date | Time Recgez,thy Dato | Time
i ] Refinguished by; “ ) Date | Time | Raceived by: -Date .| Tine |
Data Package Opflions (please circle ¥ required) e o . - s —a—""L/
ffp:'\“;:’;:z et g?:z;: ;‘2* oratrocRE/EDD | 7o Ehed by Commercial Cartr Raceived by: - | Date | Tme
WIP (RWQCE) E 20 uPs FedEx Other.,, — 3: { Géu\ &,~ '7/,95, 9. 3]
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt 1.3-5 4 ¢ | Gustody Seals Intact?  Yes
Lancaster Laboratorias, Inc., 2425 New Holtand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717} 656-2300 4804.01 tnoty Rev. 10/12/06

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laborataries. The pink copy should ba retained by the ellent.




&I Lancaster .
Q' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ wwwiancasierlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1095028, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, June 07,
2008, The PO# for this group is 0015024486 and the release number is ROBB.

Client Description Lancaster 1ahs Number
QA-T-080606 NA Water 5383417
MW-1-W-(80606 Grab Water 5383418
MW-2-W-(80606 Grab Water 5383419
MW-3-W-080606 Grab Water 5383420
MW-4-W-080606 Grab Water 5383421
MW-5-W-080606 Grab Water 5383422
MW-6-W-080606 Grab Water 5383423
ELECTRONIC CRA ¢/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



| ancaster .
ﬂ Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Hollend Pika, PO Box 12425, Lanoaster, PA 17605-2425 - T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2881+ wwwlancasiertabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Dorothy M. Love
Group Leader



4' L ancaster
V' | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5383417

QA-T-080606 NA Water

Facility# 99708 Job# 3863985 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Oakland T0600102093 QA

Collected:06/06/2008

Submitted: 06/07/2008 09:30
Reporteé: 06/20/2008 at 10:00
Discard: 07/21/2008

MBOQA

CAT
Ko, Analysis Name

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B2&0B

02018 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene

05407 Teoluene

05415 Ethylbenzene

063x0 Xylene (Total)

State of California Lab Certification No. 2118

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1095028

Account Number: 10904
Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

A= Received

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

No. Analyeis Name

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
05054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

As Received Method bilution
CAS Number Result Daetection Units Factor
Limit

n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1

1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1

Ti-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ua/l i

108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i

100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/lL i

1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1

Please refer to the Quality
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis bilution

Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
SW-846 80158 modified 1 06/14/2008 14:50 Carvie E Youtzy 1
SW-846 82608 3 06/13/2008 16:51 Ginelle L Feister 1
SW-846 5030B 3 06/14/2008 14:50 Carrie E Youtzy 1
SW-846 5030R i 06/13/2008 16:51 Ginelle L Feister 1



4' Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-856-2200 Fax:717-656-2661- www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample

MW-1-W-0B0606 Grab Water

No. WW5383418

Facility$# 89708 Job# 3B6395 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Oakland T0600102093 MW-1

Collected:06/06/2008 07:25

Submitted: 06/07/2008 09:30
Reported: 06/20/2008 at 10:00
Discard: 07/21/2008

MBOO1

CAT
Ho. Analysis Name

Q1728 TPH-GRC - Waters
06067 BTEX, MTIBE, ETCH

01587 Ethanol

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr
05401 Benzene

(05407 Toluene

05415 Ethylbenzene

06310 Xylene {(Totall

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1095028

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT

No. Analysis Name

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
01163 GC/M8 VO Water Prep

by JA Account Number: 10804
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method Pilution
CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
n.a. 180. 50. ug/l 1
64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
1634-04-4 29. o.5 ug/l 1
71-43-2 0.7 0.5 ug/l 1
108-88-3 N.D. 6.5 ug/l i
100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
1330-20-7 N.D. G.5 ug/l 1
Please refer to the Quality
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilutien
Method frial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
SW-846 BO15B modified 1 06/14/2008 18:06 Carrie B Ycutzy 1
SW-84& B2Z60B 13 06/15/2008 12:10 Ginelle 1 Feister 1
SW-846 5030B 1 06/14/2008 18:06 Carrie E Youtzy 1
SW-846 50308 2 06/18/2008 12:10 Ginelle L Feistex 1



Lancaster .
V'L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of i
Lancaster Labocratories Sample No. WW5383418 Group No. 1085028
MW-2-W-0B0606 Grab Water
Facility# 99708 Jobf# 386335 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Oakland T06001020583 MW-2
Collected:06/06/2008 07:55 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 06/07/2008 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/20/2008 at 10:00 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
piscard: 07/21/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
MBOG2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name A8 Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 5Q. ug/l 1
05067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl 84-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 b
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 78. 6.5 ug/ 1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 3. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Tolusne 108-88-3 N.D. G.5 g/l 1
05415 FEthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lap Certification No. 2116
A1l QOC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer te the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
HNo. Analygsizs Wame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
givrz8 TPHE-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified i 06/14/2008 18:30 Carrie E Youtzy 3
0&067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 BZ60R 1 06/19/2008 12:33 Ginelle L Feister 3
Glide GC VOA Water Prep SHW~846 BOIOB i 06/14/2008 1B:30 Carrie E Youtzy i
01163 GC/MS VOA Water FPrep SW-846 50308 1 06/19/2008 12:33 Ginelle L Feister 1



Lancaster .
lPLaboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-6856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Labeoratories Sample No., WW53B3420 Group No. 1095028
MW-3-W~-080606 Grab Water
facility# 99708 Job# 3863355 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Oakland T06001020%3 MW-3
Collected:06/06/2008 10:15 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 06/07/2008 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/20/2008 at 10:00C 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/21/2008 San Ramcn CA 54583
MBOO0Z2

Az Received
cat As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor

Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
06608 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 2,800, 59. ug/l 2

05382 EPA SWB46,/8260 (water)

05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05386 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 H.G. 1. ug/1 i
05387 Bromomethane 74-83-9 K.D. 1. wg/sl i
05368 Chlorcethane T5-00-3 ¥.D. 1. ug/l 1
05389 Trichloroflucrcmethane TE-68-4 N.B. 2. ug/1 3
05290 1,1-Dichlorcoethene 75~35-4 K.D. 0.8 ug/1l I
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-~08-2 N.B. 2. ug/l 1
05392 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5% W.D. 0.8 ug/l i
05293 i,1-Dichloropethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05395 cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 H.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05396 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. G.8 ug /1 1
05398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 7i-55-¢6 N.D. 0.8 ug/i 1
053998 Carbon Tetrachloride 56+23-5 N.D. i. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 73i-43-2 N.D. 9.5 ug/i 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107+06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05403 Trichloroethene 74-01-6 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05404 1,2-Dichloropropane TB~87+5 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05406 Bromodichlorcmethane 15-27-4 N.D. 1. ug/l i
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. .5 ug/l 1
05408 1,1,2-FTrichlicorcethane TG-00-5 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05409 Tetrachlorcethene 127-18-4 N.D. .8 ug/l 1
05411 Dibromochlorcomethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1. ug/1 i
05413 Chlorobesnzene 108-850-7 H.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05416 m+p-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05417 o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
05418 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05421 1.,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 75~34-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
5432 1,3-Dichlorokbenzens 541-73-1 N.D. 3. ug/l 1
05433  1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 ¥.D. 1. ug/1 1
§5435 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene §5-50~1 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
08202 EPA SW B46/8260 - Water

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 MN.D. 50. ug/l 1

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1



Lancaster )
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 « www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancagster Laboratories Sample No. WW5383420 Group No. 10385028
MW-3-W-080606 Grab Water
Facility# 99708 Job# 386385 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Oakland T0600102083 MW-3
Collected:06/06/2008 10:15 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: (6/07/2008 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/20/2008 at 10:00 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/21/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
MBOO32
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Fumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
06306 trans-1,3-Dichlovropropene 10061~02-6 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
06307 <is-1,3-Dichloyopropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
08203 Freon 1313 Fe-13-1 N.D. 2. ug/l i
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Ail QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
HNo. Anaiysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters SW-846 B015B modified 1 06/14/2008 18:54 Carrie E Youtzy 1
CE609 TPE-DRO {Waters) SW-846 B8015B 1 06/12/2008 14:03 Heather E Williams 2
05382 EPA SWBE46/B260 {(water) SW-84¢6 B2G0EB 1 C6/11/2008 07:53 Stephanie A Selis 1
gg202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water SW-B46 B260B 1 06/311/2008 07:33 Stephanie A Selis 1
01346 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/14/2008 18:54 Carrie E Youtzy 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846€ 50308 1 06/11/2008 07:53 Stephanie A Selis i
Q2376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 06/11/2008 02:30C Sherry L Morrow 1

(Haters)
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5383421 Group No. 1095028
MW-4-W-080606 Grab Water
Facility# 98708 Job# 386395 GRD
5510 MacArthur-Cakland T0600102093 MW-4
Collected:06/06/2008 08:30 by JA Account Number: 1039064
cubmitted: 06/07/2008 08:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/20/2008 at 10:00 £001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/21/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
MBOO4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No . Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 'TPH-GRO -~ Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
Q6087 BTEX, MTEE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.5 0.5 ug,/1 1
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.DG. 6.5 ug/l i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330~20-7 N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 i
state of California Lab Certification No. 21186
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.
Laporatory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilation
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRG - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 06/14/2008 19:19 Carrie E Youtzy 1
06067 BTEX, MITBE, ETOH SW-84€6 82608 1 06/19/2008 12:56 Ginelle L Felster 1
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 06/14/2008 19:19 Carrie B Youtzy 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 HO30E 1 06/19/2008 12:56 Ginelle L Fgister b
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 < 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www. lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5383422 Group No. 1085028
MW-5-W~-0B0606 Grab Water
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Oakland T0600102093 MW-5
Collected: 06/06/2008 09:00 by JA Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 06/07/2008 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/20/2008 at 10:00 6001 Rollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 0%/21/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
MBOOS
has Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 400, 50. ug/l 1
0s067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64175 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Bubyl Ether 1634-04-4 4. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 73-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
95407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 b3
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
8tate cof Califernia Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance dataz and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
D1728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters SW-846 20158 wmodified 1 06/14/2008 19:44 Carrie E Youtzy 1
06067 BTEX, MIBE, ETOH SW-B46 B8260B 1 06/19/2008 13:20 Ginelle L Feister 1
0ll4e G VOA Water Prep EW-846 LO30B i3 06/14/2008 12:44 Carrie E Youtzy 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 06/19/2008 13:20 Ginelle L Feister 1



Lancaster .
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO fox 12425, Lancasler, PA 176052425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-268 1> www.lancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5383423 Group No. 1095028
MW-6-W-080606 Grab Water
Facility$# 95708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Oakland T0600102053 MW-&
Collected:06/06/2008 08:30 by JA Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 06/07/2008 05:30 Chevron
Repcrted: 06/20/2008 at 10:00 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/21/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
MBCO6
As Received
cart As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Mumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l 1
06067 BTEX, MTBE, BTOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiaxry Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.7 0.5 ug/1 i
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluex}e 108-88-2 N.D. 9.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzeng 100-41-4 N.D. 0.3 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 801SB modified 1 06/14/2008 20:08 Carrie E Youtzy i
Ce0E7 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 06/15/2008 13:43 Ginelle L Feister i
01146 GC VOA Watexy FPrep SW-846 HO20B 1 06/14/2008 20:08 Carrie E Youtzy i
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 06/19/2008 13:43 Ginelle L Feister 1
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Page 1 of 4
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1055028
Reported: 06/20/08 at 10:00 AM
Matrix QC may neot be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, Lo demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a2 hateh level, a LOS/LOSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method,

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCs LCSD LCS/LCSD
hnalyeis Name Result MDL Units $RBREC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 0816200134 Sample numberi{s): 5383420
TPH-DRC (Waters) N.D. 29. ug/l 80 78 63-119 3 20
Batch number: 083i63B0BA Sample number{s}: 5383417-5383423
TPH-GRO - Waters H.D. 50. ug/1 118 118 F5-135 0 30
Batch numbex: DOB1712ARA Sample number(s): 5383416-5383419,5383421~5383423
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 121 31-166
Methyl Tertisry Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93 73-119
Benzens N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 98 78-118
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 82-119
Y¥ylene {Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 27 83-113

Ratch number: WOB816321AA Sample number{s}: 5383420

Ethanol N.D. 50, ug/i 118 31-16%
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 73-119
Chloromethane N.D. 1. ug/l 122 47-133
Vinyl Chlcride H.D, 1. ug/l 114 54-123
Bromomethane N.D. 1. ug/1 104 50-128
Chloroethane R.D. 1. uag/l 110 54-117
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. 2. ug/l 100 £0-137
1,1-Dichloroethens K.D. 0.8 ug/1l 90 76-122
Methylene Chloride N.D. 2. ug/l 93 85-120
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 ug/l 95 83-117
1.,1-Dichloroethane N.D. 1. ug/l 103 §3-127
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 ug/l 85 84-3117
Chloroform N.D. 0.8 ug/i 29 77-125
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. 0.8 w1 114 §3-127
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 1. ug/l 96 77-130
Benzene N.D. 6.5 ug/l 99 78-11%9
1,2-Pichloroethane N.D. c.5 ug/l 106 69-135
Trichloroethene N.D. 1. ug/l a7 87-117
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. 1. ug/l 102 80-117
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 1. ug/l 97 83-121
Toluene N.D. 2.5 ug/l 89 85-116
1,1,z~Trichloroethane N.D. 4.8 ug/1 54 86-1113
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 0.8 ug/l 91 76-118
Dibromochloromethane ¥.D. 1. ug/l 94 78-119
Chlorobenzene N.D. 0.8 ug/l 35 B85-115
Ethylbenzene W.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 82-119
m+p-Xylene N.D. 0.5 ug/l ¢6 B3-113
o-Xylene H.D. 0.5 ug/1 24 83-113
Bromoform N.D. 1. ug/l 82 69-118
i,3,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ®.D. 1. ug/1 93 72-1138
1,3-Dichlorchenzene M.D. i ug/1 94 g1-114
1,4-Dichlorchenzene N.D. 3. ug/1 54 84-11%

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



| ancaster

V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1095028
Reported: 06/20/08 at 10:00 AM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCSs LCSD LCS/LCBD
Analygpis Name Result MDEL Units SREC SREC Limits RED RPD Max
1,2-pichlorcbenzene N.D. 1. uag/1 96 81-112
rrans-1,3-Dichlorcopropene N.D. 1. ug/1 161 793114
cis~1, 31-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/l 98 78-114
Freon 113 N.D 2. ug/i 88 66~-125
Batch number: ZOB16352AA Sample number{s}: 5383417
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 9.5 ug/l 88 73-11%
Benzene N.D. 0.8 ug/1 94 T8-11%
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93 B5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 B2-119
Xylene (Total) ®.D. 0.8 ug/l s 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Rackground (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

M MED MS /MSD RPD BHKG DUP DUP Dup RFD
Analysis Name %REC $REC Limits RED MAX conc Cone RED Max
Batch number: (0B163BOBA Sample number (s} : £5383417-5383423 UNSPK: PIB3446
TPH~GRO ~ Waters ilg 6£3-154
Batch number: DO81712AA Sample numberi{s): 5183418-5383419, 5383423 -5383423 UNEPK: P386585
Ethanol 123 83 32-164 9% 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 23 37 69-127 3 30
Renzene 102 106 83-128 3 30
Toluene 104 108 83-127 4 30
Ethylbenzene 163 107 g2-129 4 30
Iylene (Total) 100 105 82-130 s 30
Batch number: WO81€E31AA Sample numbex{s}: 5383420 UNSPK: P383300
Ethanol 111 98 32~-164 12 3o
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 99 69-127 1 30
Chloromethane 138 i44 49-183 6 Ext]
vinyl Chloride 124 135 59-143 8 30
Bromomethane 108 118 54-140 10 K1Y
Chloroethane 120 133 &0-140 11 Ry
Trichlorocfluorcmethane 117 124 68-163 6 30
1,1-Dichlorcethene 105% 105 87-145 1 3¢
Methylene Chloride 37 96 75-133 1 3Q
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 103 101 82-123 2 ap
i,1-Dichlorcethane 1316 109 85-135 1 30
cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene 392 102 B3-126 3 3¢
Chloroform 1492 102 83-139 4 30
1,1, 1-Trichlorcethane 125 124 81-142 0 30
carbon Tetrachleride 104 167 B2-149 3 30
Benrene 104 103 83-128 1 30
1, 2-Dichloroethane 107 108 70-143 2 30
Trichloroethene 104 103 83-136 1 30
1, 2-Dichloropropane I06 106 83~129 G 30
promodichloromethane 59 27 8G-137 1 30
Toluene 103 102 83-127 1 30
1,1,2~Trichloroethane 96 25 77-125 1 30

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12428, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 06/20/08 at 10:00 AM

Unspiked (UNSPK])
Background (BKG)

o

Analysis Name
Tetrachlorcethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chiorcbenzens
Ethylbenzene

m+p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2~Tetrachlicroethans
1,3-pichlorobgnzens
1,4-bichlorobenzene

1, 2-Dichlorobenzene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis~1,3-Dichloropropens
Frepn 113

Batch number: Z081652AA

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene (Total)

Analysils Name: TPH-DRO (Waters)

Batch number: 0816200133

the sample used in
the sample used in

ME MSD
YREC AREC
98 102
92 9z
a7 29
100 102
98 100
96 160
81 80
22 97
94 89
94 99
94 99
99 100
96 98
108 106
Sample number{s}:
30 93
97 99
100 103
103 108
10z 106

Page 3 of 4

Group Number: 1095028

Sample Matrix Quality Control
conjunction with the matrix spike
conjunction with the duplicate

M8 /MSD
Limits
78-133
g80-128
83-120
82+128
82-13¢
82-130
64-118
73-121
78-123
81+122
82-117
77-123
80-126
72-154

5383417
69-127
B3-128
83-127
82-122
82-130

b
)
in]

wmwmmmms—ammmuo@-}

UNSPK:

RPD BEG DUP DUF Pup RFD
. 5:v 4 Cenc Cong RPD Max
ag

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

3q

30

30

a0

3o

P383323%
30
30
30
30
30

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed te dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Orthoterphenyl
5383420 105
Biank 87
1.C8 100¢
LCsD - 96
Limits: 5%-131

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 08163B08A

rrifluorotoluene-~-F

5383417 82
5383418 -1
5383419 74
5383420 81
5383421 B3
5383422 87
5383423 85
Blank 83

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 4 of 4
Quality Contrecl Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 10895028
Reported: 06/20/08 at 10:00 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

L.CS 1064
LCsD icz
M8 g7
Limits: 63-135
Analysis Mame: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch number: DO81IT71ZAA

Dibromofluocromethane i,2-bichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromoflucrobenzene
5383418 85 g6 S0 91
5383418 83 83 88 S0
5383421 85 as 83 91
5383422 84 B4 88 94
5383423 87 a5 89 Q¢
Blank 86 88 89 1
LS BS S0 91 g5
ME8 87 86 a0 98
MSD 84 85 gc 8¢
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: EPA SW846/8260 {water}
Batch numbex: WOB1l631AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-~d4 Toluene-4g8 4-rRromofiuorobenzene
5383420 8% 91 92 88
Blank 50 21 91 87
Les 31 51 @3 SG
MS 92 21 93 a0
MED 80 83 43 90
Limits: B8G-116 77F-113 B0O-113 T8-113
Enalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Ratch number: Z0B1552AA8

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorchenzene
5383417 97 S0 9g a5
Biank 97 91 98 25
LCS 94 89 97 ig2
MS 96 88 97 161
MSD 895 88 &7 iG3
Limits: g0-116 4 F7-113 §0~113 78-113

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
U] Internationat Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal (diet) caiories ib. pound(s)
meq miliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) myg milligram{s)
ug  microgram(s) I liter{s)
ml milliliter(s) ul microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than — The number following the sign is the fimit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
>  grealer than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or cne gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgfl}, because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
- gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for maisture content, This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.8. EPA data gualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but 2iDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Fstimated value U Compound was not detected

N Presumplive evidence of a compound {TICs only} W Post digesticn spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Puplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

u Compound was not detected
XY, Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have guestions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, piease contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This repert shail not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the iaboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resuits for the sampie as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT UIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFEIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

L ABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATCRIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results, No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

t ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any confiicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



